At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

	 Note	 2020	 2019
	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Fixed rate instruments
		  Financial liabilities
	 Long term financing	 12	  128,935 	 –

	 Floating rate instruments
		  Financial assets
	 Bank balances - deposit accounts	 33.2	  1,143,857 	  176,077

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss of the Company.

Millat Tractors Limited148

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2020
	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
of the Company’s profit before tax. This analysis is prepared assuming the amounts of floating rate instruments
outstanding at reporting dates were outstanding for the whole year.

		  Changes	 Effects on
		  in interest	 profit
		  rate	 before tax

	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Bank balances - deposit accounts	 2020	 +1%	  11,439
					   -1%	  (11,439)

				   2019	 +1%	  1,761
					   -1%	  (1,761)

48.2	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk represents the accounting loss that would be recognized at the reporting date if counter parties failed
completely to perform as contracted. Out of total financial assets of Rs. 3,618,776 thousand (2019: Rs.2,089,837
thousand), the unsecured financial assets which are subject to credit risk amounted to Rs. 1,871,149 thousand (2019:
Rs. 983,103 thousand).

	 For trade receivables, internal risk assessment process determines the credit quality of the customers, taking into

account their financial positions, past experiences and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based on internal
or external credit worthiness ratings in accordance with limits set by the management. The credit risk on liquid funds
is limited because the counter parties are banks and mutual funds with reasonably high credit ratings. Further the

[…]

Investments out of funds have been made in accordance with the provisions of section 218 of the Companies Act,

2017 and the conditions specified thereunder.

10.1.5	 Comparison of present value of defined benefit obligation, the fair value of plan assets and the resulting surplus or
deficit of pension fund is as follows:

		  2020	 2019	 2018	 2017	 2016

				   (Rupees in thousand)

	 As at June 30
	 Present value of defined
	   benefit obligation	  1,232,563 	  848,495 	  1,109,824 	  1,105,684 	  1,137,355
	 Less: Fair value of plan assets	  1,109,534 	  1,068,014 	  1,085,220 	  1,145,646 	  1,048,797
	 (Deficit) / Surplus	  (123,029)	  219,519 	  (24,604)	  39,962 	  (88,558)
	 Experience adjustment on obligation	  345,900 	  (292,128)	  (23,087)	  (72,804)	  217,792
	 Experience adjustment on plan assets	  (28,095)	  (41,191)	  (85,687)	  69,538 	  (24,462)

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Significant assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligations are discount rate and expected salary
increase and disclosed in note 4.4.1.1. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably
possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other
assumptions constant.

Annual Report 2020 193

		  2020	 2019
	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Discount rate + 100 bps		   1,137 	  797
	 Discount rate - 100 bps		   1,344 	  906
	 Salary increase + 100 bps		   1,246 	  859
	 Salary increase - 100 bps		   1,220 	  839
	 Indexation rate + 100 bps		   1,345 	  907

10.2	 Subsidiary staff retirement benefit plan - BCL
	 Employees’ defined benefit plan-  Liability		   89,959 	  49,619
	 Employees’ defined benefit plan-  asset		   (25,301)	  (11,832)

		  2020			   2019

	 Funded	 Un-funded	 Funded	 Un-funded

			   Non-			   Non-
	 Pension	 Executives’	 Executives’	 Pension	 Executives’	 Executives’
		  Gratuity	 Gratuity		  Gratuity	 Gratuity

	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Balance sheet reconciliation
	 Present value of defined benefit
		  obligation at end of year	  187,627 	  25,978 	  29,840 	  131,839 	  45,691 	  32,196
	 Less: Fair value of plan assets
		  at end of year	  127,508 	  51,279 	 –   	  114,416 	  57,523 	 –
	 Deficit / (surplus)	  60,119 	  (25,301)	  29,840 	 17,423 	  (11,832)	 32,196

	 Movement in the present value
		  of defined benefit obligation
	 Balances at beginning of year	  131,839 	  45,691 	  32,196 	  165,840 	  48,175 	  26,229
	 Benefits paid by the plan	  (11,937)	  (18,963)	  (2,641)	  (9,544)	  (12,174)	  (7,244)
	 Current service costs	  1,753 	  1,773 	  1,580 	  2,352 	  1,765 	  1,361
	 Past service cost	 –	 – 	 –   	 –	 – 	  5,287
	 Interest cost	  17,937 	  5,142 	  4,400 	  14,496 	  3,777 	  2,035
	 Remeasurement	  47,137 	  (7,665)	  (5,694)	  (42,401)	  4,148 	  4,528
	 Employee contributions	  897 	 – 	 –  	  1,096 	 – 	 –
	 Balance at end of year	  187,626 	  25,978 	  29,841 	 131,839 	 45,691 	 32,196

	 Movement in the fair value
	   of plan assets
	 Balance at beginning of year	  114,416 	  57,523 	 –	  114,261 	  63,883 	 –
	 Contributions paid into the plan	  1,993 	  508 	 –  	  2,435 	  784 	 –
	 Benefits paid by the plan	  (11,937)	  (18,963)	 – 	  (9,544)	  (12,174)	 –
	 Interest income	  15,660 	  6,882 	 –  	  10,013 	  5,237 	 –
	 Remeasurement	  6,478 	  5,329 	 –  	  (3,845)	  (207)	  –
	 Employee contributions	  897 	 –	 – 	  1,096 	 –	 –
	 Balance at end of year	  127,507 	  51,279 	 – 	  114,416 	  57,523 	  –

Millat Tractors Limited194

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2020
		  2020			   2019

	 Funded	 Un-funded	 Funded	 Un-funded

			   Non-			   Non-
	 Pension	 Executives’	 Executives’	 Pension	 Executives’	 Executives’
		  Gratuity	 Gratuity		  Gratuity	 Gratuity

	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Expense recognised in profit
		  and loss account
	 Current service costs	  1,753 	  1,773 	  1,580 	  2,352 	  1,765 	  1,361
	 Past service cost	 –  	 –	 –	 –	 –	  5,287
	 Net Interest (income) / cost	  2,277 	  (1,740)	  4,400 	  4,483 	  (1,460)	  2,035
	 Expense recognised
		  in profit or loss	  4,030 	  33 	  5,980 	 6,835 	 306 	 8,683

	 Remeasurement recognised in
		  other comprehensive income
	 Experience (gains) / losses	  47,137 	  (7,665)	  (5,694)	  (42,401)	  4,148 	  4,528
	 Remeasurement of fair value
		  of plan assets	  (6,478)	  (5,329)	 –	  3,845 	  207 	 –
	 Remeasurements	  40,659 	  (12,994)	  (5,694)	 (38,556)	  4,355 	 4,528

	 Net recognised liability / (asset)

	 Net recognised liability / (asset)
		  at beginning of year	  17,423 	  (11,833)	  32,195 	  51,579 	  (15,708)	  26,229
	 Expense recognised
		  in profit or loss	  4,030 	  33 	  5,980 	  6,835 	  304 	  8,683
	 Contribution made during the
		  year to the Fund	  (1,993)	  (508)	  (2,641)	  (2,435)	  (784)	  (7,244)
	 Remeasurements recognised in
		  other comprehensive (loss) / income	  40,659 	  (12,993)	  (5,694)	  (38,556)	  4,355 	  4,528
	 Recognised liability / (asset)
		  at end of year	  60,119 	  (25,301)	  29,840 	 17,423 	  (11,833)	 32,196

	 Plan assets comprise of following:
	 Debt instruments	  118,011 	  50,038 	 –  	  108,135 	  56,383 	 –
	 Equity and mutual funds	  2,777 	 – 	 – 	  1,726 	 – 	 –
	 Cash at Bank	  6,720 	  1,242 	 –  	  4,555 	  1,140 	  –
	 Total as at June 30	  127,508 	  51,280 	 –	  114,416 	  57,523 	 –

	 Actuarial assumptions
	 Discount rate at June 30	 8.50%	 8.50%	 8.50%	 14.25%	 14.25%	 14.25%
	 Future salary increases	 8.50%	 8.50%	 8.50%	 14.25%	 14.25%	 14.25%
	 Future pension increases	 0.00%	 –	 –	 0.00%	 –	 –

Annual Report 2020 195

		  Impact on defined benefit obligation

	 Change in 	 Increase in 	 Decrease in
	 assumption	 assumption	 assumption

 	 Sensitivity analysis for actuarial assumptions
	 Discount rate at June 30	 1.00%	  (17,912)	  20,968
	 Future salary increases	 1.00%	  6,150 	  (5,599)

		  2020	 2019	 2018	 2017	 2016

				   (Rupees in thousand)

	 Pension fund
	 Fair value of plan assets	  127,508 	  114,416 	  114,262 	  114,369 	  (112,476)
	 Present value of the defined
	   benefit obligation	  (187,627)	  (131,839)	  (165,840)	  (167,462)	  159,537
	 (Surplus) / deficit 	  (60,119)	  (17,423)	  (51,578)	  (53,093)	  47,061

	 Experience adjustments on
	   plan liabilities	  47,137 	  (42,401)	  (10,757)	  (1,798)	  31,406

	 Experience adjustments on
	   plan assets	  6,478 	  (3,845)	  (4,719)	  (4,198)	  4,238

	 Executives’ gratuity fund
	 Fair value of plan assets	  51,279 	  57,523 	  63,883 	  73,274 	  (43,834)
	 Present value of the defined
	   benefit obligation	  (25,978)	   (45,690)	  (48,175)	  (56,002)	  53,571
	 Deficit / (surplus)	  25,301 	  15,708 	  17,272 	  9,737 	  (6,327)

	 Experience adjustments on
	   plan liabilities	  (7,665)	  4,148 	  1,776 	  (490)	  1,499

	 Experience adjustments on
	   plan assets	  5,329 	  (207)	  (332)	  28,169 	  (13,956)

	 Non-Executives’ gratuity fund
	 Present value of the defined
	   benefit obligations	  (29,840)	  (32,196)	  (26,229)	  (28,119)	  23,156
	 Experience adjustments on
	   plan obligations	  (5,694)	  4,528 	  (1,709)	  3,720 	  (889)

		  2020	 2019
	 Number of years

	 The weighted average duration of the plans are as follows:
	 Pension fund		  7.99	 6.26
	 Executives’ gratuity fund		  7.99	 6.26
	 Non-executives’ gratuity		  7.99	 6.26

	 Amounts  in  this  note  are  based  on  the  latest  actuarial  valuation  carried  out  as  at June 30, 2020.

Millat Tractors Limited196

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2020
		  2020	 2019
	 (Rupees in thousand)

11	 Lease liabilities against right-of-use assets
	 Lease liabilities at year end		   13,587 	 –
	 Less:  current portion of lease liabilities		   (3,706)	 –